

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 70

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

longest diameter, to the amount of more than 10% of any batch or lot. The tolerance of 10% shall be determined by numerical count, or by measure of not less than one peck nor more than 4 pecks, taken at random from various parts of said batch or lot.

Scallops, as used in this section, shall mean scallops in the shell, and a batch or lot, as used in this section, shall mean the total number of scallops in any bulk pile, provided that when scallops are in a box, barrel or other container, the contents of each such box, barrel or other container shall constitute a separate batch or lot.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Smelts in Certain Waters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 44, sub-§ V, additional. Section 44 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered V, to read as follows:

'V. It shall be lawful to take smelts in accordance with the provisions of section 55 at any time in waters where the taking of smelts is not prohibited by rules and regulations of the Commissioner.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 69

AN ACT Closing Cranberry Isles to all Deer Hunting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 91, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a continual closed season on deer on the whole of Cranberry Isles, Hancock county until July \mp , ± 957 .'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 70

AN ACT Excluding Employers of Certain Female Employees from Keeping a Record of Hours Worked.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 30, § 33, amended. Section 33 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 33. Application of sections 30-38. The provisions of sections 30 to 37-38, inclusive, shall not apply to any female working in an executive, administra-

44

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

45

tive, professional or supervisory capacity, or to any female employed as personal office assistant to any person working in an executive, administrative, professional or supervisory capacity and who receives remuneration on an annual salary basis of more than \$1,560, or to any female employed in offices of common carriers which are subject to the Federal Railway Labor Act.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 71

AN ACT Relating to Limitations on Overtaking Motor Vehicles on the Left.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 117, amended. The 1st 3 paragraphs of section 117 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The driver of a vehicle overtaking another vehicle proceeding in the same direction shall pass to the left thereof at a safe distance and shall not again drive to the right side of the roadway until safely clear of the overtaken vehicle.

Except when overtaking and passing on the right is permitted, the driver of an overtaken vehicle shall give way to the right in favor of the overtaking vehicle on audible signal and shall not increase the speed of his vehicle until completely passed by the overtaking vehicle.

No vehicle shall be driven to the left side of the center of the roadway in overtaking and passing another vehicle proceeding in the same direction unless such left side is clearly visible and is free of oncoming traffic for a sufficient distance ahead to permit such overtaking and passing to be completely made without interfering with the safe operation of any vehicle approaching from the opposite direction or any vehicle overtaken. In every event the overtaking vehicle must return to the right-hand side of the roadway before coming within 100 feet of any vehicle approaching from the opposite direction.

No vehicle shall at any time be driven to the left side of the roadway under the following conditions:

I. When approaching the crest of a grade or upon a curve in the highway where the driver's view is obstructed within such distance as to create a hazard in the event another vehicle might approach from the opposite direction.

II. When approaching within 100 feet of or traversing any intersection or railroad grade crossing, except when turning to the left to enter an intersecting way.

III. When the view is obstructed upon approaching within 100 feet of any bridge, viaduct or tunnel.

The foregoing limitations shall not apply upon a one-way roadway.'

Effective August 28, 1957